
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5450

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2023


AMENITIES FOR PASSENGERS


†5450. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


 Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Western Railway has asked Mumbai Municipal Administration to provide land for setting up the amenities for passengers at Mira Road and Bhayandar Railway Station, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether commuters face a lot of difficulty in exiting the station due to shortage of space on the west side of Bhayandar Railway Station, if so, the details thereof; and


(c) whether any illegal businesses are being carried out under the footbridge leading to Balaji Nagar west of Bhayandar Railway Station if so, the details in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

 (SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5450 BY SHRI RAJAN VICHARE TO BE

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 05.04.2023 REGARDING AMENITIES FOR

PASSENGERS


(a) Yes, Sir. In order to ease the parking problem of Railway commuters at Mira Road and Bhayander Railway station, a request has been made to Mira Bhaindar Municipal Corporation (MBMC) for developing suitable land adjoining to station area under MBMC jurisdiction so that parking facility can be given to passengers.


(b) There are 05 Foot Over Bridges at Bhayandar Railway station. Railway is having limited land and there is about 3m wide lane in West side for passengers to exit. However, there are three exit points to go to main road from railway lane. Thus, as such there is no difficulty for passengers.


(c) No illegal businesses are being carried out in the Railway premise falling under Railway foot over bridge leading to Balaji Nagar west of Bhayandar Railway Station.


*****

